

Nos. 18-16105 & 18-16141

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,
Intervenor-Defendants.

On appeal from a final judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:16-cv-07014, Hon. Vince Chhabria

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KATIE SWEENEY
National Mining Association
101 Constitution Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-2646

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
American Farm Bureau
Federation
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Suite 1000 W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3618

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
Manufacturers' Center
for Legal Action
733 10 Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3133

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers
1800 M Street NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. State And Local Interference With Foreign Trade Undermines A Uniform Foreign Policy And Is Harm- ful To The National Economy	5
A. Trade plays an important role in America’s for- eign policy	5
B. State and local interference impede the federal prerogative to establish and implement uniform foreign policy.....	9
II. The Court Should Interpret The Development Agree- ment To Avoid The Serious Constitutional Questions Posed By Oakland’s Ordinance	10
A. The Foreign Commerce Clause prohibits states from undermining uniformity in, or imposing disproportionate burdens on, foreign commerce	11
B. Oakland’s conduct violates these principles.....	14
1. Oakland’s actions interfere with the uniform- ity of federal policy.	15
2. Oakland’s actions impose burdens on foreign commerce that outweigh any local benefits.....	16
III. Upholding Oakland’s Interpretation Of The Develop- ment Agreement Would Give A Green Light To State And Local Interference With Foreign Trade Policy	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	19
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lee v. Walters</i> , 433 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lighthouse Res. Inc. v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-5005 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2018)	16
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , No. 22O148 (S. Ct. filed Dec. 7, 2017).....	20
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11

Cases—continued

Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom,
448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)13, 14

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)12

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....16

United States v. California,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)21

Wardair Can., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1 (1986).....11

Other authorities

42 U.S.C. § 13367(a)7

Alan I. Abramowitz & Steven Webster, *The Rise of Negative Partisanship and the Nationalization of U.S. Elections in the 21st Century*, 41 *Electoral Stud.* 12 (2016).....20

Anthony Williams, *Stop One-Party Rule in Big Cities*, CityLab (Oct. 15, 2017).....20

Craig S. Hakkio & Jun Nie, *Implications of Recent U.S. Energy Trends for Trade Forecasts*, Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City (2014).....6

Ernst & Young, *U.S. Coal Exports: National and State Economic Contributions* (May 2013).....6

Jeffrey M. Jones, *Red States Outnumber Blue for First Time in Gallup Tracking*, Gallup (Feb. 3, 2016)20

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., *United States Manufacturing Facts* (revised Jan. 2018).....8

Office of U.S. Trade Representative, *2018 Fact Sheet: USTR Success Stories: Opening Markets for U.S. Agricultural Exports*8

Office of U.S. Trade Representative, *Benefits of Trade*5

Other authorities—continued

Pac. Coast Collaborative, <i>About</i>	15, 16
Press Release, Secretary Zinke Takes Immediate Action to Advance American Energy Independence, U.S. Dep’t of Interior (Mar. 29, 2017)	7
Qinnan Zhou, <i>The U.S. Energy Pivot: A New Era for Energy Security in Asia?</i> , Woodrow Wilson Int’l Ctr. for Scholars (Mar. 26, 2015)	7, 8
Shanto Iyengar, Gaurav Sood & Yphtach Lelkes, <i>Affect, Not Ideology: A Social Identity Perspective on Polari- zation</i> , 76 Pub. Opinion Q. 405 (2012)	20
The White House, <i>National Security Strategy of the Unit- ed States of America</i> (Dec. 2017)	8
U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product: Percent Change from Preceding Period</i>	6
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Concerning the Federal Coal Mora- torium, Order No. 3348 (Mar. 29, 2017)	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Coal Exports</i>	6
